COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE KENTUCKY STATE BOARD ON ELECTRIC GENERATION AND TRANSMISSION SITING

I	ln	th	e	M	lat	ter	of:

ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF LYNN BARK)	
ENERGY CENTER, LLC FOR A CERTIFICATE)	
OF CONSTRUCTION FOR AN UP TO 200)	CASE NO.
MEGAWATT MERCHANT ELECTRIC SOLAR)	2024-00104
GENERATING FACILITY IN MARTIN COUNTY,)	
KENTUCKY	ĺ	

ORDER

On October 9, 2024, Lynn Bark Energy, LLC (Lynn Bark Energy) filed a motion for witnesses Joshua Crumpler and Tony Agresti be permitted to participate virtually at the public hearing scheduled for October 16, 2024, at 9 a.m. Eastern Daylight Time in the Richard Raff Hearing Room at the offices of the Public Service Commission at 211 Sower Boulevard, Frankfort, Kentucky. Counsel and witnesses Caleb Lemoine, Christina Martens, Erich Miarka, and Justin Ahn will be present at the hearing. Lynn Bark Energy stated that Joshua Crumpler and Tony Agresti were only being made available as witnesses if there were in depth questions regarding project layout, design, constructability, and sound.¹

Based upon the motion and being otherwise sufficiently advised, the Siting Board will allow the witnesses to participate virtually in the October 16, 2024 hearing scheduled in this case subject to certain condition as set out below. The Siting Board also finds that

¹ Lynn Bark Energy LLC Witness List for October 16, 2024 Hearing and Motion for Virtual Attendance of Certain Witnesses at Hearing (filed Oct. 9, 2024) at 3.

counsel for Lynn Bark Energy's counsel and witnesses should be available for a technology test for the witnesses approved to participate virtually, to be held on October 14, 2024, at 9 a.m. Eastern Daylight Time. Staff will contact the parties with the necessary login information. The Siting Board also notes that any party unavailable for the technology test must appear for the hearing in person.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

- Lynn Bark Energy's motion to allow witnesses to participate virtually in the
 October 16, 2024 hearing is granted.
- 2. Siting Board Staff shall contact participants with instructions on participating remotely.
- 3. The remaining witnesses who sponsored testimony or exhibits must be present in person at the hearing.
- 4. On Monday October 14, 2024, at 9 a.m. Easter Daylight Time counsel and witnesses for Lynn Bark Energy shall be available and participate in a technology test with Siting Board Staff to ensure that all required technology is working properly. Any witness that fails to participate in or is unable to successfully participate in the test shall appear at the hearing in person.

KENTUCKY STATE BOARD ON ELECTRIC GENERATION AND TRANSMISSION SITING

Pairman, Public Service Commission

Commissioner, Public Service Commission

Commissioner, Public Service Commission

Secretary, Energy and Environment Cabinet, or her designee

Secretary, Cabinet for Economic Development, or his designee

ENTERED

OCT 14 2024 AH

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Executive Director

Public Service Commission on behalf of the Kentucky State Board on Electric Generation and Transmission Siting *Caleb Lemoine Savion, LLC 422 Admiral Blvd. Kansas City, MISSISSIPPI 64106

*Dylan F. Borchers Bricker & Eckler 100 South Third Street Columbus, OHIO 43215

*James Ayers 523 Saltwell Road Inez, KENTUCKY 41224

*Lon E Lafferty
Judge Executive
Martin County Judge Executive
Box 309
Inez, KENTUCKY 41224

*Sommer L. Sheely Bricker & Eckler 100 South Third Street Columbus, OHIO 43215